KCS CAST STAINLESS
STEEL KNIFE GATE VALVES
BULLETIN 28.00-2
FEBRUARY 2009
Materials of Construction
Item Description Material
A1 Body
304 Stainless Steel ASTM A351 CF8

AA	 =	 Alloy 20
HC	 =	 Hastelloy C 276
Ordering Example:
KCS, 6, F1, S1, TBP, S1-M*Actuator
KCS, 6, F116, S1, TBP, S1-M*Actuator
KCS, 6, F1, S3, TBP, S3-M*Actuator
2	 = 	 2” (50mm)
3	 =	 3”	(80mm)
4 	 = 	 4” (100mm)
5	 =	 5”	(125mm)
6 	  = 	6” (150mm)
8	 =	 8”	(200mm)
10	=	 10”(250mm)
12	=	 12”(300mm)
14     =	 14”  (350mm)
16     =	 16” (400mm)
18     = 	 18” (450mm)
20     =	 20” (500mm)
24     = 	 24” (600mm)
30     =	 30” (750mm)
36     = 	 36” (900mm)
42     =	 42”(1050mm)
48     =	 48”(1200mm)
Packing Material
Give packing material code as follows:
TBP	 =	 Teflon Cord w/RTFE Anti-Extrusion ring for
service up to 500°F (260°C) and pH range 0-14
TBW	=	 Teflon Cord w/Metal Scraper for service up
to 500°F (260°C) and pH range 0-14
TDP	 =	 Dry Service, un-lubricated Teflon Cord w/
RTFE Anti-extrusion ring for service up to 500°F
(260°C) and pH range 0-14
HMP	=	 High Temperature Braided Packing with
Metal Scraper for service up to 1000°F (540°C) and
pH range 4-10
Gate Material
Give gate material code as follows:
S1	 =	 304 Stainless Steel
S2	 =	 316 Stainless Steel
Non Standard
S3	 =	 317 Stainless Steel
S6	 =	 254 SMO Stainless Steel
AA	 =	 Alloy 20
HC	=	 Hastelloy C 276
S5 	=	 Hardened 17-4PH Stainless Steel (H900)
S8	 =	 420 Series Stainless Steel
Note: The limiting factor in valve selection is the lowest temperature of the packing
or seat.
Seat Material
Give seat material code as follows:
Standard
M 	 =		 Integral Metal Seat (same as body material)
V 	 = 	 V-Orifice Metal Seat (same as body
material)
Optional Seats On Application
S5D 	 =	 17-4PH Hardened H900 Seat, Replaceable
PTFE 	=	 Teflon
RTFE =		  Glass Filled Teflon
Standard Options
Give options code as follows:
PSA 	=	 Purge Ports in Seat Area
PCA	= 	Purge Ports in Chest Area
PSC 	=	 Purge Ports in Seat and Chest Area
CRT 	=	 Certified Physical and Chemical Test
Report per QY00006
5

Valve
Size
Order Code
Max. Pressure Differential
psi/kPa
2-4”
50-100mm MN-LV-CS 75
520
5-6”
125-150mm MN-LV-CS 45
310
8”
200mm MN-LV-CS 25
170
Valve
Size
Order Code
Max. Pressure Differential
psi/kPa
2”
50mm MN-HD8-S1 150
1030
3”
80mm MN-HD8-S1 150
1030
4”
100mm MN-HD10-S1 150
1030
5”
125mm MN-HD12-S1 150
1030
6”
150mm MN-HD12-S1 150
1030
8”
200mm MN-HD14-S1 150
1030
10”
250mm MN-HD16-S1 150
1030
12”
300mm MN-HD17-S1 150
1030
14”
350mm MN-HD18-S1 100*
690*
16”
400mm MN-HD18-S1 75*
520*
18”
450mm MN-HD20-S1 75*
520*
20”
500mm MN-HD20-S1 50*
345*
24”
600mm MN-HD25-S1 25*
175*
*Bevel gear actuators are recommended when pressure exceeds limits shown
Valve
Size
Order Code
Max. Pressure Differential
psi/kPa
2-4”
50-100mm MN-CW8-S1 150
1030
5-8”
125-200mm MN-CW12-S1 150
1030
10 & 12”
250 & 300mm MN-CW20-S1 150
1030
14”
350mm MN-CW20-S1 125*
860*
16”
400mm MN-CW20-S1 100*
690*
18”
450mm MN-CW20-S1 75*
520*
20”
500mm MN-CW30-S1 50*
345*
*Bevel gear actuators are recommended when pressure exceeds limits shown
6
Bevel Gear Actuators

The DeZURIK Air Filter Regulator is designed to provide
clean, accurate air pressure to actuators and positioners.
Ordering Example:
ACC*CNP025
Manual Loading Station Control Panel
For all positioning pneumatic actuators. Output is 0–15 psi
(0–100 kPa). It includes signal output gauge and pressure
reducing valve. Order as a separate item by giving code
ACC*CNP025.
Four-Way Manual Control Valves
Four-Way Manual Control Valves are for all pneumatic or
hydraulic double-acting cylinder actuators. They are available
mounted or as a separate item. To order mounted as part of a
complete valve and actuator assembly, add code from table
below to valve and actuator order code. To order separately,
enter code ACC* followed by code from table below.
Valve Size NPT Size (Inches) Code
2–36” (50–900mm) 1/4” CV201
2–10” (50–250mm) 3/8” CV202
12–36” (300–900mm) 1/2” CV203
Ordering Example:
KCS,6,F1,S2,TBP,S2-M*CY-PC6,CV201
Ordering Example (Separate Item):
ACC*CV201
Position Indicating Switches
Position Indicating Switches are available for use on double-
acting cylinder actuators. Order as part of a complete valve/
actuator assembly by adding the appropriate code from the table
below to the valve and actuator order code. Two switches will
automatically be set to indicate full open and full closed positions.
Speed Control Valves
Speed Control Valves are available for controlling valve
opening or closing speed with pneumatic actuators. The
speed of operation is adjustable. To order mounted, add the
appropriate code to the valve and actuator order code.
Two Switches — Open/Closed
Description Switch Type Rating Order Code
2 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SE649
2 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SE524
2 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEH95
2 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEH96
2 SPDT, Brass Housing Proximity No Approval SEH93
2 SPDT, SST Housing Proximity UL, CSA, FA* SEH94
One Switch — Open
Description Switch Type Rating Order Code
1 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SEJ40
1 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SEJ42
1 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEJ46
1 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEJ44
1 SPDT, Brass Housing Proximity No Approval SEJ36
1 SPDT, SST Housing Proximity UL, CSA, FA* SEJ38
One Switch — Closed
Description Switch Type Rating Order Code
1 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SEJ41
1 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,13 SEJ43
1 SPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEJ47
1 DPDT Mechanical Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13 SEJ45
1 SPDT, Brass Housing Proximity No Approval SEJ37
1 SPDT, SST Housing Proximity UL, CSA, FA* SEJ39
Ordering Example:
KCS,6,F1,S2,TBP,S2-M*CY-PC6, CS,SEH96